and pharmaceutical related businesses, operation of supermarkets and convenience
stores, communication technology, advertising, media and entertainment, energy
and resources, movie distribution and film right licensing, money lending,
properties investments, building construction, environmental protection, insurance,
financial services, food and beverages, trading of natural resources and
commodities, industrial, software, information technology related businesses and
distribution of juvenile and infant products; and

(vi) approximately HK$4.2 million for general working capital of the Group.

Actual use of the net proceeds as at the date of this announcement

Used as intended

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date
of this announcement and immediately upon issue of the Placing Shares (assuming that
there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement and up to Completion (other than as a result of the allotment and issue of
the Placing Shares on Completion)):

 As at the date of Immediately after
 this announcement completion of the Placing
 Number of % Number of %
 Shares Approx. % Shares Approx. %

Director
Liao Jintian 5,000,000 0.27 5,000,000 0.22

Public Shareholders
– Placees – – 376,000,000 16.65
– Other public Shareholders 1,876,666,000 99.73 1,876,666,000 83.13

Total 1,881,666,000 100.00 2,257,666,000 100.00

8

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings,
unless the context requires otherwise:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day(s)” any day (not being a Saturday) on which licensed
banks are generally open for business in Hong Kong
throughout their normal business hours

“Company” China Investment and Finance Group Limited, a
company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with
limited liability, the issued shares of which are listed
on the Stock Exchange

“Completion Date” the date of Completion

“connected person(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules